**RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH** 

Tele No. 0172-2864101, 2864110, Helpline No.0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u>, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Whatsapp No.62848-20189, Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Sh. Harpal Singh Sirohi, S/o Sh. Pritam Singh, Advocate, R/o House No. 239, Sector-21 A, Chandigarh.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appellant

### Appeal Case No. 990 of 2021 (Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:-	Appellant-	None.	
	Respondent-	Sh. Ranjit Singh, Naib Kanugo .	
<u>ORDER</u>			

This may be read in continuation to the previous order dated 12.07.2021 vide which

the case was adjourned to be heard today i.e. 10.08.2021.

The case has come up today. The appellant is absent. Sh. Ranjit Singh, Naib Kanugo, is present on behalf of the respondent. The respondent is directed to inform the appellant about the status of the mutation and action taken on the legal notice dated 30.07.2019 before the next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned to be heard on **09.09.2021 at 12.30 PM through video** conferencing facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

SD

10.08.2021



RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864101, 2864110, Helpline No.0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u>, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Whatsapp No.62848-20189, Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Sh. Kulwant Singh, A.E. (9815557019), R/o Ward No. 1, H. No. 54, Near ED Masid, Raikot, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Financial Commissioner, Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt., Pb. Vias Bhawan, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Financial Commissioner, Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt., Pb. Vias Bhawan, Sector-62, Mohali.

### Appeal Case No. 3035 of 2021

Respondents

Present:-	Appellant-	Sh. Kulwant Singh.
	Respondents-	Sh. Sanjay Kumar, XEN, Electricals.
<u>ORDER</u>		

This may be read in continuation to the previous order dated 09.07.2021 vide which

the case was adjourned to be heard today i.e. 10.08.2021.

2. The case has come up today. Both the parties are present. Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Executive Engineer, present on behalf of the respondents. He submits that he has recently joined the office and pleaded the Commission that he may be afforded a week's time to provide the remaining information to the appellant in this case. The appellant agrees to the same. The request of the respondent is accepted. Accordingly, the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant before the next date of hearing as has been assured failing which the penalty provisions will be invoked.

3. The matter shall be reheard on 17.08.2021 at 12.30 PM through video conferencing facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

SD

10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864101, 2864110, Helpline No.0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u>, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Whatsapp No.62848-20189, Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Sh. Ajay Nand/ Ajay Kumar Mehta, #C 118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, District-Amritsar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Amritsar-1. Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/O Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar

Public Information Officer **Registered** o/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 1627 of 2021 (Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Versus

Present:-	Appellant-	Sh. Ajay Nand, on telephone.
	Respondents-	Sh. Ashwini Kumar, Superintendent Grade-II.
	-	9464852900

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This may be read in continuation to the previous order dated 09.07.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard today i.e. 10.08.2021.

2. The case has come up today. Both the parties are present. Sh. Ashwini Kumar, Superintendent, Grade-II, representative of respondents, states that the information related to point No. 2 & 3 of the RTI application cannot be supplied under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005 as the matter is under enquiry. He also states that a letter has already been written to the appellant dated 1.2.2021, which has already been taken on record. Regarding Point No. 1 of the RTI application no satisfactory reply has been given by the respondent authority. Therefore, the directions are issued to the respondent-Public Information Officer to reconsider the reply to Point No. 1 & file the response before the next date of hearing.

3. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.

4. To come up on 09.09.2021 at 12.30 PM through video conferencing facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

SD

(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab

10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864101, 2864110, Helpline No.0172-2864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u>, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Whatsapp No.62848-20189, Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Sh. Gurmeet Singh (Panch), R/o Village Sarawa, Tehsil Jaito, Faridkot.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Sarawa, Block Jaito, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Faridkot.

### Appeal Case No. 3509 of 2020

Respondents

Present:-	Appellant-	None.
	Respondents-	None.
ORDER		

This may be read in continuation to the previous order dated 09.07.2021 vide which

the case was adjourned to be heard today i.e. 10.08.2021.

The case has come up today. On last date of hearing, both the parties were directed

to appear for hearing at Chandigarh. However, none of them is present today.

To come up on 09.09.2021 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.

SD

10.08.2021



RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864101, 2864110, Helpline No.0172-2864100

Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u>, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Whatsapp No.62848-20189, Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

Sh. Gurdas Singh, R/o Village Bajewala, Block Ghal Khurd.

Versus

Sh. Jaswant Singh, Public Information Officer-cum-O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Ghal Khurd, Tehsil & Distt. Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Ferozepur. Sh. Khushwant Singh, Panchayat Secretary, C/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Ghal Khurd, Ferozepur. Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt. Pb. Vikas Bhawan, Sector-62, Mohali.

Respondents

Appellant

# Appeal Case No. 3049 of 2020 (Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:-	Appellant-	None.
	Respondents-	Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Panchayat Secretary-9914400049.
ORDER		

This may be read in continuation to the previous order dated 09.07.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to be heard today i.e. 10.08.2021.

The case has come up today. The appellant has requested for an adjournment due to ill health. He pleaded that he is admitted in the hospital and therefore is unable to appear in the hearing. His request is accepted.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Panchayat Secretary, is present on behalf of the respondents. He submits that the record related to the RTI application of the appellant has not been handed over by Sh. Rajwant Singh, former Panchayat Secretary, and has been suspended. He further added that an FIR has also been recommended against him. The representative of the respondents is, hereby, directed to supply the letter supporting his statement before next date of hearing.

The matter is adjourned to be heard on 09.09.2021 at 12.30 PM at Chandigarh.

10.08.2021

